Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD

Agenda

Date

Time

Venue

Notes

Thursday 30 October 2025
10.00 am
J R Clynes Second Floor Room 2 - The JR Clynes Building

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 27
October 2025.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’'s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
Councillors Brownridge, Davis (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, Shuttleworth
(Vice-Chair) and Sykes


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Item No

10

Oldham

Council

Apologies for Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, to be introduced by the Chair.
Declarations of Interest

To receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive questions from the public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 11t
September 2025, are attached for approval.

Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2024-25 (Pages 9 - 58)
To note the Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2024/25
OSCP Annual Report

Report to follow

Recovery approach to drugs and alcohol in Oldham

Report to follow.

Northern Roots - Green Social Prescribing (Pages 59 - 62)

To note the progress made in the implementation of the Natural Health service
and the impact it has made to date and to note the grant award to support the
implementation plans for the remainder of the year (25/26).

Beewell Oldham School Data and Response (Pages 63 - 78)

To receive and note the presentation on BeeWell Oldham School Data



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD
11/09/2025 at 10.00 am

Councillor Davis (Chair) o!;glﬂgfn

Councillors Brownridge, Mushtaqg, Nasheen and Shuttleworth

(Vice-Chair)

Also in Attendance:

Mike Barker Strategic Director of
Commissioning/Chief Operating
Officer

Emily Baylis-Tunney Public Health Data, Intelligence and
Insight Officer

Alison Berens Oldham MBC - Adult Care

Lauren Connis Oldham Active

Julie Daniels Strategic Director of Children's
Services

Andrea Edmondson NHS — Greater Manchester

Rebecca Fletcher Director of Public Health

Mark Gifford CEO, FCHO

Julie Goreham Action Together

Jack Grennan Constitutional Services

Julian Guerriero Community Safety Services

Anna Howarth Healthwatch

Rev. Jean Hurlston Manchester Church of England
Diocese

Neha Lamech Oldham MBC - Public Health

Dr. John Patterson Clinical Commissioning Group

Charlotte Stevenson Consultant in Public Health
(Healthcare)

Jon Taylor Intelligence Officer

Anna Tebay Public Health Specialist

Laura Windsor-Welsh Action Together

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Howard
Sykes, Sandy Mitchell, Erin Portsmouth and Jayne Ratcliffe.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing
Board held on 19" June 2025 be approved as a correct record.

BETTER CARE FUND 2025-26 QUARTER 1 SUBMISSION

The presentation and report were presented by Alison Berens. It
was noted that going forward, it was hoped that Better Care

Page 3



Funding would be signed off ahead of submissions rather than
retroactively approval. It was highlighted that spending was on
track.

Two case studies were discussed, AGE UK Home First Service
and the Carers service. It was noted that case studies were
useful to show what the Better Care Fund is being used for,
noting that services like the Carers service and Home First
service were often gateways to other support and services.

Members of the panel noted the themes of the case studies,
particularly highlighting a complicated landscape of support, and
it was queried how the board and its partner think about about
helping people to navigate around support. It was also queried
what priorities for the Better Care Fund would be going forward.
Members also raised the issue of integrating the Better Care
Fund with the work of partners, and it was noted that work
around aids and adaptions were being reviewed. The Chair
highlighted the difference that support was making.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
GAMBLING HARMS IN OLDHAM

Neha Lamech and Rebecca Fletcher presented the report on
Gambling Harms in Oldham, noting that it was designed to map
through the impact of gambling within the borough.

The legislative and commercial contexts were outlined, and it
was noted that in 2024, profits for Gambling in the UK were
£15.6billion. It was noted that the harms associated with
gambling were not just financial, but also mental health, crime
and issues with relationships.

The prevalence of gambling was discussed and it was noted
that there were greater levels of harm in areas of deprivation. It
was noted that much of the data reported was likely to be an
undercount due to stigma around gambling. However, it was
noted that 11 percent of children and young people aged 11-16
participate in gambling. It was noted that gambling harms cost
£80million to Greater Manchester in 2022.

It was highlighted that the work in Oldham was at the starting
point, and the Council was working with the GMCA and partners
within the borough, particularly through the Oldham Gambling
Alliance. Information was also available online through support
pages to help those with gambling issues.

It was highlighted that some of the key barriers to support were
stigma and not knowing where to seek help, and it was noted
that good support should be non-judgemental, anonymous and
informed.

Members highlighted the significant number of children, and the
fact that 85 percent of gamblers said they needed or wanted to
make more money. Members noted the need to involve partners
such as the police and schools within the Gambling harms

Page 4

Oldham

Council



process, and that any campaign needed to focus on the reasons
for and consequences of gambling. It was also suggested that
the council lobby government to change the planning rules
around betting shops.

Members noted that gambling was a real problem being seen by
partners, and raised the possibility that gambling should be seen
like alcohol and smoking, with screening questions. Educational
and promotional work on the harms of gambling were also
discussed.

Members highlighted the need for Oldham specific context,
highlighting that within the South East Asian community,
gambling can come to light only at the extremes (Family
breakdown etc), and that gambling is not focussed on as the
problem. Members also noted that the message needs to be
broad, given the prevalence of gambling advertising on TV and
during sports, for example.

Members noted the wider problems around gambling, for
example theft to pay for gambling addiction, illegal money
lending etc. Members also noted that the gambling harms work
was helpful for awareness, highlighting that it is not just a
financial issue. It was suggested that work could be done to help
partners spot issue and signpost people to the most suitable
help.

Members queried the expectations of the strategy, noting the
need for information sharing and turning it into actionable
intelligence.

Rebecca Fletcher noted that the action plan would be brought
back to a future meeting of the board as a focus.

RESOLVED: To note the report and the recommedations.
COMMUNITY LED PREVENTION UPDATE

Laura Windsor-Welsh and Julie Goreham presented the update
on the work of the Oldham Community Health Champions,
providing the background of the scheme which had originated
during the COVID pandemic in order to provide an appropriate
and meaningful response in order to inform conversations. It
was noted that the network had been a positive model of
working. It was noted that the work post-COVID had continued,
having seen the potential more broadly around resolving health
inequalities.

It was noted that meetings took place bi-monthly and involved
sharing learning and insight gathering, enabling better design
and redesign of services. A resource library was also in
operation, providing templates, videos, and leaflets to
organisations in the scheme.

It was highlighted that the partners in the scheme are eligible for
small grants of up to £3,000 to help with capacity building. In
2024/25, 34 grants had been issued, and in 2025/26 so far 5

Page 5

Oldham

Council



grants had been agreed. These grants were being used across
the borough and in all districts. Case studies of work being
conducted were also discussed, including MAHDLO and
Oldham Community Meals.

It was noted that the next steps for the Health Champions
programme were a sustainable approach, to grow and
strengthen the network, and to link members to opportunities.

The Chair asked about grants and whether the money would be
spent. It was advised that it would in all likelihood, and that
officers were looking at other flexible grant money streams. It
was also noted that the focus of the programme was not grants,
but rather on partnership and relationship opportunities for
health partners.

It was noted that other GM authorities were looking at similar
models to Oldham'’s too.

Members praised the scheme, noting that it spoke for itself and
was performing well, although they did express concerns over
how the programme could be made sustainable, noting that
funding could dry up which could put the scheme at risk.

The date of the next meeting of the Health Champions would be
circulated to members of the board if they wished to attend.

GM ALCOHOL STRATEGY

Jon Taylor, Emily Baylis-Tunney and Julian Guerriero presented
the report and presentation on the GM Alcohol Strategy. It was
noted that new data would improve the picture regarding alcohol
harms. It was noted that the council uses intelligence hubs
which allow for comparison and timelines of data. It was
acknowledged that the scope of data needs to be widened. It
was also noted that cultural changes regarding drinking alcohol
had been noticed.

The GM Alcohol Strategy is meant to be part of a wider
conversation around the use of alcohol throughout life, and it
was noted that there was a need for a national prevention
strategy. It was highlighted that the Alcohol Strategy was the
first GM had published.

It was noted that drinking was higher in affluent areas but that
harms from alcohol were more prevalent in deprived areas. The
impact on hospitals was discussed, and it was noted that there
was lots of crossover with tobacco and obesity.

It was noted that the GM strategy was designed to be a whole
system approach, and that work had to be done in cooperation
with partners. The priority areas of the strategy were discussed.

Members noted that community and prevention were at the

heart of the strategy and that there was a need for a broader
approach to alcohol. Members noted that alcohol is seen as

Page 6

Oldham

Council



‘socially acceptable’ and that non-alcoholic option choices were
weaker. This was noted in relation to changing drinking patterns.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.00 pm Oldham
Council

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

st OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING
LOBAM ADULTS BOARD

Annual Report &
Single-Agency Statements
2024-25

Yoice Oldham LTH )
Ablllty Coungcil Northern care Alliance 'y, e changing




Contents

Foreword from the OSAB Independent Chair 3
Helping people live safely in Oldham i
What is Safeguarding? 4

Who are the Safeguarding Board? 4
Safeguarding is everyone’s business 4

The Board’s core duties 4
Profile of abuse and neglect in Oldham 5
Safeguarding referrals that became a formal safeguarding enquiry 5

Sex, age, and ethnic group of safeguarding referrals 6

Who reported the concerns 6
Mental Capacity 7
Types of safeguarding abuse 7
Where the abuse took place 8
Number of closed safeguarding referrals and enquires 8
Safeguarding - What does good look like? 9
Safeguarding Adult Reviews 10
What are Safeguarding Adult Reviews? 10

SARs Concluded in 2024-25 10

SARs Started in 2024-25 12
Listening to Lived Experience 13
Working in Partnership in 2024-25 14
Embedding the TRAM Protocol in Oldham 17
Plans for 2025-26 19
Single-Agency Statements 20
Action Together 20
Adult Social Care, Oldham Council 21

Age UK Oldham 25
Doctor Kershaw's Hospice 27
Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service 28
Great
[...]
Adult Social Care and Children’s Social
Cares transition strategy at a local level in 2024-25. Key
activity has included an updated referral process in our
electronic recording system, Mosaic; practice guidance for
a new transitions team has been completed, including a
standard operating procedure; recruitment to the
transitions team has commenced; a young person’s guide
in terms of preparing for adulthood is being devised
working with barrier breakers; performance data reports
for transitions are being devised; Transitions has been
included in the Adult Social Care commissioning delivery
plans to ensure young people are able to have their
specialist needs met within the borough; a transitions
board is established, chaired by the Director of Adult Social
Care (DASS) and the Director of Children’s Services (DCS),
supported by subgroups to ensure alignment across the
partnership to achieve the best outcomes for young people
in Oldham. These positive actions all align to our early
intervention and prevention approach at Oldham Council.
In addition, Adult Social Care have worked at a Greater
Manchester level to focus on and develop strategy
regarding our local response to transitional safeguarding.
We have also contributed at a regional level towards
outlining the need for a Pan Greater Manchester approach
for transitional safeguarding. We look forward to working
with our colleagues across Greater Manchester to develop
and deliver this approach in 2025-26.

Making Safeguarding Personal

Our Safeguarding Lead has led a consistent promotions
campaign in relation to making safeguarding personal in Adult
Social Care throughout 2024-25. As a result, we have
consistently ensured we are performing above target in asking
the individuals we work with about their making safeguarding
personal outcomes.

In addition, we have contributed to the review
of Oldham’s Multi-Agency Adult
Safeguarding Policy and Procedures,
advocating for making safeguarding
personal to be the focus of the
[...]
feedback; improve the local

messages reach and who e
partners need to connect with; response through practitioner
guidance and strengthening of

ensure lived experience drives
improvement actions the local support offer

Complex Safeguarding and Utilising Local Learning:

Exploitation: effectively discharge actions
utilise an all-age approach to  derived from Safeguarding Adult

tackle the constantly evolving Reviews; ensure learning is

landscape of exploitation through embedded in practice; seize all
opportunities to learn from

support, awareness, prevention _ .
and disruption focused initiatives ~ current safeguarding practice

In addition, Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board partner agencies commit to ensuring continuous and robust strategic input from representatives of Oldham’s health economy.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

©

Oldham

Council

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Natural Health Service — Green Social Prescribing

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health &
Wellbeing

Officer Contact: Dr Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health

Report Author: Rachel Dyson, Community-led Prevention Lead / Anna da
Silva, CEO Northern Roots

Ext. Rachel.dyson@oldham.gov.uk

Date: 30" October 2025

Purpose of the Report

e To provide the Health & Wellbeing Board with an overview of the Northern Roots Natural
Health service, the impact it has made to date and plans for the remainder of the year
(25/26).

Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board

e To note the progress made in the implementation of the Natural Health service and the
impact it has made to date and to note the grant award to support the implementation plans
for the remainder of the year (25/26).

Page 59



Page 60



Health and Wellbeing Board Date 30" October 2025
Natural Health Service — Green Social Prescribing
1. Background

1.1 Northern Roots (Oldham) Limited launched the Natural Health Service in Autumn 2023
suppo
[...]
/gm-reports-briefings/
https://beewellprogramme.org/research/publications/gm-reports-briefings/
https://beewellprogramme.org/research/publications/gm-reports-briefings/
https://www.qualtrics.manchester.ac.uk/jfe/form/SV_3QJQzHtj23WF3D0

Page 78



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Oldham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2024-25
	OSAB Business 'Plan on a Page' 2025-26

	9 Northern Roots - Green Social Prescribing
	10 Beewell Oldham School Data and Response



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
30/10/2025 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Davis (Chair)  
Councillors Mushtaq, Shuttleworth (Vice-Chair) and Sykes 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mike Barker Strategic Director of 

Commissioning/Chief Operating 
Officer 

 Rolonde Bradshaw Red Rose Recovery 
 Julie Daniels Strategic Director of Children's 

Services 
 Rachel Dyson Thriving Communities Hub Lead 
 Rebecca Fletcher Director of Public Health 
 Louise Gibbs Northern Roots 
 Jack Grennan Constitutional Services 
 Julian Guerriero Community Safety Services 
 Lois Hall-Jones Public Health 
 Rev. Jean Hurlston Manchester Church of England 

Diocese 
 Moneeza Iqbal Nothern Care Alliance -NHS 
 Simon Kamau Step-Up Manchester 
 Lucy Lees MAHDLO Youth Zone 
 Stuart Lockwood OCLL 
 Sandy Mitchell OACT 
 Dr. John Patterson Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jayne Ratcliffe Director of Adult Social Services 
 Mohammed Sarwar Centre of Wellbeing, Training and 

Culture 
 Jon Taylor Intelligence Officer 
 Steve Taylor Oldham care Organisation, NHS 
 Steph Wild Northern Roots 
 Laura Windsor-Welsh Action Together 
 Peter Yarwood Red Rose Recovery 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nasheen, 
Mark Gifford, Anna Howarth, Erin Portsmouth, Suzannah 
Reeves, Charlotte Stevenson,  Anna Tebay and Natalie 
Williams. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   



 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 11th September 2025 be approved as a correct 
record. 

6   OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2024-25  

 

Henri Geller and Jayne Ratcliffe presented the report. It was 
noted that activity was keeping up with previous years, and that 
there had been less formal enquiries than in previous years. It 
was highlighted that training and awareness events had taken 
place. It was noted that the Board could be assured that 
strategic links had been strengthened, and partners were 
thanked for their work. It was noted that the TRAM protocol was 
recognised nationally and that the Safeguarding Board had an 
active communication strategy. 
 
Members queried the disparities and why this was the case. 
Members were assured on this issue and it was note that this 
would be taken back as feedback to the board. 
 
Members noted that there were a number of actions and queried 
whether there was a strategic overview. It was noted that this 
was part of a three year plan for the board and that the Board 
was currently in the first year, and that the actions were for both 
the Board and the sub-groups, with plans in place to ensure that 
progress is being made. 
 
Members noted the need to understand cultural differences, 
noting that Roma representation is rarely seen and that by 
utilising the existing infrastructure, it will help everyone. 
 
Members noted that the work had been managed as a society, 
noting culturally appropriate work. Members also queried why 
referrals don’t seem to come from certain communities, and it 
was noted that work was ongoing to look into that issue. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

7   OSCP ANNUAL REPORT   

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

8   RECOVERY APPROACH TO DRUGS AND ALCOHOL IN 
OLDHAM  

 

Julian Guerriero presented the report, noting the Government’s 
From Harm to Hope strategy. It was noted that treatment 
numbers were huge but that those in criminal justice account for 
around 20%. It was highlighted that some of the key challenges 
include levels of unmet need, churn rate, the high complexity of 
cases and increasing numbers of young people. The local and 
national priorities were discussed. 
 
It was highlighted that successful completions had increased, 
and that the focus was on strength-based pathways to 
rehabilitation and recovery, noting the need to move to recovery 
focus. 



 

 
Red Rose Recovery were invited to speak, and noted that they 
were led by evidence, not ideology, and that they undertook 
supervision and training, including Spagomi, competitive litter 
picks for recovery support. 
 
Members raised the possibility of work with other organisations, 
such as the Street Angels. Members also noted that alcohol 
metrics were the last worst metric and that a recovery plan was 
needed. Dual diagnoses were also discussed, which were 
mental health and addictions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

9   NORTHERN ROOTS - GREEN SOCIAL PRESCRIBING   

Steph Wild presented the report, noting that a natural health 
system was a core goal of Northern Roots, along with the main 
themes of people, planet and place. It was noted that 8000 
Oldhamers had been engaged with since 2023. 
 
The activities of the scheme were noted including referrals from 
GPs as part of social prescribing, and partnerships. It was noted 
that future plans for the scheme included transitions from School 
Year 6 to Year 7 and caregivers. 
 
It was noted that a cancer recovery scheme, Into the Wild, had 
taken place at the end of September 2025 and that the impact 
had been felt within sessions with positive feedback having been 
received. 
 
Members noted the positives of the report and queried how 
more people could be brought into services like this. Members 
also requested that arts and culture works be showcased too. 

10   BEEWELL OLDHAM SCHOOL DATA AND RESPONSE   

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.15 pm 
 


